

SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC No. 16880 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment and final order)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for impleadment as party petitioner)

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA

...Petitioner

Versus

OMBUDSMAN FOR LOCAL SELF

GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This Special Leave Petition alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing has been filed by Mr. Rishi Kesh, Advocate on 02nd September, 2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 03.03.2006 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.P. (C) No. 30611 of 2004 and same is barred by time by 3380 days.

It is submitted that SLP(C) CC. No. 15162 of 2015 entitled **FEDERATION OF INDIA ANIMAL PROTECTION ORGANISATIONS (FIAPO) Versus OMBUDSMAN FOR LOCAL SELF GOVT. INSTITUTIONS AND ORS.** , arising out of same judgment was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 24.08.2015. (Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 24th August, 2015 has been enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 691 of 2009 entitled **ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA Versus PEOPLE FOR ELIMINATION OF STRAY TROUBLES.& ORS** referred to on Page - B was

listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.01.2009 when the Court directed issue notice and the same is pending (Copy of the Record of Proceeding dated 23.01.2009 has been annexed as Annexure P-1 at page Nos. 52-53 of the SLP paper books for the perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate has on 15.09.2015 filed application for impleadment as Party Petitioner (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court) and on allowing of the said application by the Hon'ble Court the counsel is required to pay requisite court fee of Rs. 1500/- on said application.

The application alongwith matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16th day of September, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR