

SECTION PIL (WRIT)

MATTER FOR : 07.12.2015

COURT NO. : 04

ITEM NO. : 60

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 805 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for permission to appear and argue in person)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for directions)

Sabu Steephen

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was filed by Mr. Sabu Steephen, Petitioner-in-person on 05.11.2015, praying therein to:

“issue a writ of mandamus or direction or order or any other writ thereby giving necessary directions to the Central Government, all State Governments and Union Territories to implement Sections 11(3)(b) and (c) and 38(2)(ea) of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960, etc.”

It is submitted that the Application for permission to appear and argue in person in the instant matter was placed before the Registrar and interaction with the Petitioner-in-person by the Registrar has been done on 27.11.2015. (Copy of the Report of the Registrar dated 27.11.2015 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that Writ Petition (C) No. 599 of 2015 praying inter-alia to stay the operation of Hon'ble Chief Minister of Kerala dated 9<sup>th</sup> / 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 calling for culling, destruction and killing of stray dogs in State of Kerala was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.10.2015 when the Court directed to issue notice and was lastly listed on 18.11.2015, when the Court directed to list the matter on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2016. (Copy of Orders dated 09.10.2015 and 18.11.2015 are enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that Notice of hearing for 30.11.2015 has been issued to Mr. Sabu Steephen, Petitioner-in-person through Speed Post as well as by e-mail on 01.12.2015.

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar