

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 805 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for permission to appear and argue in person)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for directions)

AND

**WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 808 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2/2015**

(Applications for Exemption from filing O/T & interim direction)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016**

(Application for impleadment as party respondent )

AND

**WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 599 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4/2015 & 9-10/2016**

(Applications for direction, permission to file addl. documents & Exemption from filing O/T filed by Mr. V.K.Biju, Advocate)

Sabu Steephen, etc.

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors., etc.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petitions alongwith applications above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 20.07.2016 with office report dated 19.07.2016 alongwith Special Leave Petition (C) No. 691 of 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Heard Ms. Anjali Sharma, learned counsel for the Animal Welfare Board.

It is submitted by Ms. Sharma, that the module submitted by the Animal Welfare Board is slightly defective as some errors have crept in. She intends to rectify the same and file a revised module within two weeks hence. Prayer stands allowed.

The States, which were directed to do certain acts by the previous order, shall stick to the time schedule.

Let the matters be listed on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.”

W.P. (C) No. 599/2015

Application for impleadment stands allowed.”

It is submitted that Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate has on 28.07.2016 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 14, i.e. State of Kerala in Writ Petition (C) No. 805 of 2015 but Vakalatnama has not been filed despite this Registry's letter dated 29.07.2016.

It is next submitted that Mr. C.K. Sasi, Advocate has on 28.07.2016 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3, i.e. State of Kerala in Writ Petition (C) No. 808 of 2015.

**W.P. (C) 599 of 2015**

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned together with office report dated 03.09.2016 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.09.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“List the matter on 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.”

It is submitted that Mr. C. K. Sasi, Advocate has on 06.09.2016 filed affidavit on behalf of State of Kerala in I.A.No.4 with the permission of the Hon'ble Court. The said affidavit is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Anjali Sharma, Advocate who appeared before the Hon'ble Court on behalf of the impleading party viz, Animal Welfare Board of India has neither filed Vakalarnama/Appearance nor filed a revised module, so far in pursuance of order dated 20.07.2016 quoted on pre-page.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. V.K. Biju, Advocate has on 09.09.2016 filed an application in I.A.No.4 for permission to file Additional Documents on behalf of Respondent No.8 together with another application for exemption from filing Official Translation. Both these applications have been registered as I.A.Nos. 9 and 10 and stand circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The Writ Petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar