

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 805 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for permission to appear and argue in person)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for directions)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 & 4**

(Application for directions)

AND

**WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 808 OF 2015**

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 OF 2015**

(Application for interim direction)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016**

(Application for impleadment as party respondent)

Sabu Steephen, etc.

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors., etc.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petitions alongwith applications above mentioned were mentioned before Hon'ble Court on 30.11.2016 alongwith main matter, i.e. Special Leave Petition (C) No. 691 of 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“On being mentioned by Mr. V. K. Biju, learned counsel the matter is taken on Board.

It is submitted by Mr. Biju, learned counsel appearing for Mr. Jose Sebastian, the husband of the deceased that at page 10 of the order dated 17.11.2016, this Court had mentioned 'Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees two lac only)' to have been granted towards compensation by the State Government whereas it should have been 'Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees five lac only)'.

The order be rectified accordingly.

However, we must clarify that when we have stated this fact so that it can be brought to the notice of Justice Sri Jagan Committee, it is not to be construed that we have expressed any opinion on the merits of the quantum.”

**W.P. (C) 805 of 2015**

It is submitted that Mr. Sabu Steephen, Petitioner-in-person has on 12.01.2017 filed an application for directions to stop implementation of Animal Birth Control Rules. The said application has been registered as I. A. No. 3 of 2017 and the same stands included in the paper books.

It is next submitted that Mr. Sabu Steephen, Petitioner-in-person has on 16.01.2017 filed an application for directions. But, the copy of the same has not been served upon counsel for Animal Welfare Board of India & U.T. of Chandigarh. However, the said application has been registered as I. A. No. 4 of 2017 and the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Advocate has on 10.01.2017 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 37, i.e. Animal Welfare of India.

The Writ Petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

Sd/-  
Assistant Registrar

vs/-