

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 691/2009  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/12/2008  
in ASWP No. 6257/2006 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PEOPLE FOR ELIMINATION OF STRAY TROUBLES.& ORS Respondent(s)  
(with appln. (s) for impleadment and intervention and permission to  
file additional documents and interim relief and final disposal  
office report) (For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1627/2009

(With interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1740/2009

(With interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11467/2009

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13004/2009

(With Appln.(s) for directions and permission to file additional  
documents and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13772/2012

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 4453/2013

(With Appln.(s) for impleadment and Interim Relief and Office  
Report)

SLP(C) No. 5899/2013

(With interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5900/2013

(With interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17112/2013

(With interim relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 16880/2015

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and impleadment as party  
respondent and intervention and permission to appear and argue in  
person and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 805/2015

(With Appln.(s) for amendment of the petition and directions and  
permission to appear and argue in person and Office Report)

2

W.P.(C) No. 808/2015

(With Appln.(s) for impleadment as party respondent and interim  
directions and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 599/2015

(With Appln.(s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and  
impleadment and permission to appear and argue in person and  
permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 15931/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling  
SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17078/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17084/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17110/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17146/2016

(With WITH APPLN. (S) FOR c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17153/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17271/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17289/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17292/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 16985/2016

(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)  
Date : 03/03/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.  
CORAM : HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR  
For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR  
Mr. Atul Yeshwant Chtale, Adv.  
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR  
Ms. Shivangi Khann, Adv.  
Mr. Tanvi Kakar, Adv.

3

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.  
Ms. Shwta S. Parihar, Adv.  
For M/s. Lex Regis Law Offices.  
Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Joshita Pai, Adv.  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR  
Petitioner-in-person  
Mr. V.K. Biju, AOR  
Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR  
For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Suresh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Jay Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Deepa Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, AOR  
M/s. Lex Regis Law Offices.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR  
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Ms. Prerna S., Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.

4

Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Sangram S. Saron, Adv.  
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.  
M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Laymesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Parikshit P. Angad, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Jadav, Adv.  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR  
Col. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Mayuri Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Ms. Shrutti Jose, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Chadha, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR  
Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Mishal Vig, Adv.

5

Mr. M. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.  
Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maittrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.  
Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR  
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR  
Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR  
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR  
Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR  
M/s. Lex Regis Law Offices.  
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AOR  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR  
Mrs. Nanita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Manukrishnan, Adv.

6

Mr. V.K. Biju, AOR  
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Ms. D. Subramanian, Adv.  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR  
Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.  
Mr. Davdamini Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.  
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG  
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Shikha Sandhu, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR  
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

7

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR  
Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, learned counsel, submitted that a third report of the Justice Sri Jagan Committee has been filed before this Court. Additionally, it is put fourth by him that the Committee has already given two more reports and he may be permitted to file them. The prayer is accepted. Mr. Singh, would submit that the State may be directed to implement the report as regards the compensation.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala submits that the reports of the Committee as regards the

8

compensation shall be implemented within four weeks hence.

At this juncture, Mr. Sabu Stephen, the petitioner appearing in person submitted that he has filed an application for construction of shelter homes for stray dogs. Learned counsel for the State of Kerala shall obtain instructions in this regard and also file an affidavit. Needless to say, there has to be protection for the stray dogs in accordance with law and keeping that in view, an affidavit by the competent authority of the State shall be filed by the next date.

Call the matter on 10.07.2017.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) (H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master Court Master