

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5988/2019

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PEOPLE FOR ELIMINATION OF STRAY TROUBLES. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For final hearing

IA No. 74085/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 77765/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 112528/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 112525/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 77761/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 74076/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. Nos. 5989/2019, 5990/2019, 5991/2019, 5992/2019,  
6042/2019, 6551/2019, 6553/2019, 5930/2019, 5947/2019,  
5950/2019, 5949/2019, 5956/2019, 5951/2019, 5952/2019,  
5953/2019, 5955/2019, 5948/2019 and 5954/2019

C.A. No. 6552/2019

(IA No.100795/2017-VACATING STAY and Statement of Objections filed  
on behalf of Respondent no. 3.

IA No. 100795/2017 - VACATING STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 599/2015

(FOR ON IA 4/2015

FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 9/2016

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 10/2016

FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 11/2016

FOR ON IA 12/2016 FOR ON IA 13/2016

FOR ON IA 14/2016 and IA No.5836/2018-EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

and IA No.8781/2018-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 10/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 9/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5972/2019

(MR. V. K. BIJU, ADVOCATE IMPLEADING AS A PARTY RESPONDENT. and IA  
No.99975/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 29261/2017 - IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 4/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 3/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 99975/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

W.P.(C) No. 805/2015  
(FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON ON IA 1/2015  
FOR ON IA 2/2015  
FOR ON IA 3/2017  
FOR ON IA 4/2017  
FOR ON IA 5/2017  
FOR ON IA 6/2017  
FOR AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION ON IA 7/2017  
FOR ON IA 8/2017  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 9/2017  
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT [Application for impleadment as party  
respondent] ON IA 47777/2017 and IA No.80873/2017-DELETING THE NAME  
OF RESPONDENT  
IA No. 7/2017 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE  
IA No. 9/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 47777/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 808/2015  
(FOR DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE ON IA 2/2015  
FOR ON IA 3/2016  
IA No. 2/2015 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

Date : 21-11-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

Counsel for the parties:-

Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Mohan Katarki, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR  
Mr. Ranjith Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manan Sanghai, Adv.

Mr. Atul Yashwant Chitale, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR  
Ms. Tanvi Kakar, Adv.  
Mr. Ansh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Sayam Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG  
Mr. Samarth Khanna, Adv.  
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, Adv.  
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.  
Mr. S. Das, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.  
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. A.S. Naushad, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR  
Ms. Richa Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Suriti Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR  
Mr. Shaji George, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.  
Ms. Anamika Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh D., Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.  
For M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Priyansh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR  
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.

Mr. L. Roshmani Kh., Adv.  
Mr. Aribam Jankinath Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR  
Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR  
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.  
M/s Venkat Palwai Law Asso.

Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Z.U. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Kiselaya Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR  
Mr. S. Devbaratt Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manedra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.

Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Mulchandani, Adv.  
Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR  
Mr. Kaarthi K., Adv.  
Ms. Yogita Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. D. Geetha, Adv.  
Ms. Ramola Priya, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abhilash M.R., Adv.  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sureshan P., AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR  
Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR  
Mr. Lenin Rajasekar, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR  
Mr. A. Tewari, Adv.  
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Nipun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. C. Birla, AOR

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.

**Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Iqram Govind Singh, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**List in the month of February, 2020.**

**(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER**

**(R.S.NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER**