

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**Civil Appeal No(s). 5988/2019****ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA & ANR.****Appellant(s)****VERSUS****PEOPLE FOR ELIMINATION OF STRAY TROUBLES. & ORS.****Respondent(s)****WITH****C.A. No. 5947/2019 (XI-A)****(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 117316/2023****IA No. 117316/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)****W.P.(C) No. 765/2023 (X)****(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.143732/2023-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)****Date : 22-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.****CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI**
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**Counsel for the**
parties**Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.**
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.**Mr. Sidharath Luthra, Sr. Adv.**
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kesar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Trivedi, Adv.
Ms. Riya Kharab, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Chandravanshi, Adv.**Mr. Nirbhay Kumar, Adv.**
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Anshu Anand, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR**M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR**
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Susheel Joseph Cyriac, Adv.
Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR

Ms. Aswathi M. K., AOR
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Percival Billimoria, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Meneka Gurusamy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Garg, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sourabh Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Divyam Dhyani, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rachita Sood, Adv.
Mr. Divyam Khera, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Anjali Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Matta, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.
Ms. Suvarna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mr. Sushil Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR
Mr. Virendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Vedwal, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.
Mrs. Ansha Varma, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Wills Mathews, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Abhilash. M. R., Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas.m, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

Mr. Sidharath Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Nagpal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kesar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Trivedi, Adv.
Ms. Riya Kharab, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Chandravanshi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Kv Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. T. K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. G. M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. Polak Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Pashupati Nath Razdan, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ram Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debmalya Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anmol, Adv.
Mr. Nicholas Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Adv.
Mr. Krishnan Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Esha Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Shaalini Agrawal, Adv.
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

Ms. Anu Shrivastava, AOR
Mr. Percival Billimoria, Sr. Adv.

Respondent-in-person

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Petitioner-in-person, AOR

Mr. Dr Ls Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. D.s. Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Parambir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Vinita, Adv.
Ms. Monika, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR

Mr. Puneet Singh Bindra, AOR
Simranjeet, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Santosh Sachin, AOR
Mr. Nirbhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anshu Anand, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Prabhakar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Gurudutt, Adv.
Mr. Subham Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mithilesh Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raman Raj Gangwar, Adv.
Mr. Chitranjan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Anurag, Adv.

Ms. Anu Shrivastava, AOR
Mr. Percival Billimoria, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Percival Billimoria, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Mr. Sourabh Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Saurabh Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Divyam Dhyani, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rachita Sood, Adv.
Mr. Divyam Khera, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. V. K. Biju, Adv.
Dr. Ranjeet Bharti, Adv.
Ms. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chatanya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shaji George, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Vipasha Singh, AOR
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.
Mr. Shivamm Sharrma, Adv.
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Swati Jindal, AOR
Mr. Sowmya China, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P V Surendrnath, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR
Mr. Subhash Chandran K R, Adv.
Ms. Krishna L R, Adv.

Mr. B Karunakaran, Adv.
Mrs. K Balambihai, Adv.
Mr. Ajith Williyam S, Adv.
Mr. P Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Parbu S, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. John Mathew, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By the consent of the parties, the matter is listed for hearing on 20.09.2023.

Both the parties shall file brief submissions, not more than three pages, before the next date of hearing.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER